1£ .. tOB4 t 4 · 1 · 3 0 J
,
BEL L TELEPHONE LABORATORIES
INC ORPORATE D
SYST E M S DEV ELOPMENT DEPARTM E NT
463 WEST STREET
NEW YORK
t

(C.B,, MJ\G, AND P.B.X,)
For use on 1, 2 and 4 type buzzers, AC ringers
and pivot type rela,ys, 237, 243 type keys, 207,
2l~ type relays and precision type interrupter
(50) Replaced by tool 50-B
50-B
(Replaces
Tool 50)
SPRING ADJUS'l'ER
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For general use on relays.
3" -, i .047".,,._
'"~--{.. l"--!.2'.'. - II 32
1---------':r--L;----__;..t=- 6
,_I, ______ 4 f'------...i . f.;.:.037"
16
(58) Replaced by tool KS-2827
' "
' '
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
f • t
t
•
X-65516-01 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 3
COMBINATION SCREW-DRIVER
AND PIN WRENCH
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 4, 6, 7, 10, 11 a.nd 15 type Jaok
:fasteners
72 WRENCH - 5/32" AND 3/16" HEX.
SOCKET DOUBLE END AND SCREW-DRIVER
(Combination er No. 147 and No. 403-A Tools)
(1Jag. C.B. and P.B.X.)
For use on 89, 101, 105·, 108, ll4, 118, 121, 122,
124, 125, 126, 149, 162, 17a, 178, 179, 189, 190,
and 196 •ype relays and spring driven sequenoe
switohes
II
I
1
II
2 -'8
3"
74 WRENCH - 5/32" AND 7/32"
(Replaoes HEX. OP.EN DOUBLE-END FLAT
Tool 75) (C.B. AND P.B.x.)
For general use
-'i6 Hex.
(75)
(77)
82
Replaoed by tool 74
Replaoed by tool 149
PIN WRENCH
(C.B.)
For mounting 223 type keys
(67)
90
Replaoed by tool 319
C.AP REMOVER
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 5 tYJ'e message registers
6~-------..i
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
,.
£
X-6551.B-Ol - ISSO'E 14 - PAGE 4
(92) Replaced by tool 276
(93) Replaced by tools 410-A and 410-B
102
103
WRENCH - 3/8" HEX. SOCKET
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 105, 108 and 186 type relays, 5 type
message registers, 471 type keys
COMBINATION PIN WRENCH, AND
SCREW-DRIVER
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 16 type Jack fasteners
105 SPRING ADJUSTER
(MA.G.,C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on vertical type ~eys
15 11 7 It
~54 ,64
E3 / ~t,,__..--~-----..u
k.!~~ *"
"4 -- - ,HQ"
3ft' >1
11111
(109) Replaced by tool KS-2348
110 WRENCH - 5/16" AND 9/32"
HEX. SOCKET DOUBLE-END
. (P.B.X.)
For use on 20 lllld 40 type transmitter arms
and protector nuts.
,. 2"-----1"
------ 4'---...
111 JACK SPRING CLEANER
(C.B.)
For use on 122 type jaoks.
45·•
. 2 64 ----"'1_,__
s/-'-----------;..i
(113) Replaced by tool 113-B
113-B
(Replaces
Tool 113)
UNDERLINING AND l.!ULTIPLE
MAllKING REMOVER
(C;.B.)
116
117
Used to remove underlining and multiple
markings
LillP EXTRACTOR
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For removing 2 type lamps
F
J/H-~~~~~
1,f-'-~---zj'-. -il'l"J.
(Q) ~I .==. =cJ~---
JACK TIP AND RING SPRING
ADJUSTER
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 49 and 92 type Jacks
@j ·~~< ::3==6~=='_' ==~I= '-=_-4,i_:_"_:_-_-_-_ ____,~~
~-<<--------7/l-'--------~
118 JACK m:NG :3PRING ADJUSTER
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in conjunction with the 117 tool
on 92 type jacks
f-E'---J;~ ''~· -~o<------4,i ''----~
1{'---------~
'
' •
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
'
(123)
1.24
Replaced by tool 407-A
81.UVE TEJUIIHAL LOCKING TOOL
(C.B. and P.B.X.).
Por use in twisting the sleeve terminal of 49'
type jacks to lock the sleeve in position.

143 SPRING ADJUSTER
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on horizontal type keys
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
X-65518-01 - ISSIE 14 - PAGE 6
(146) Replaced by tool ~19
147
(Part of
Tool 72)
SCREW-DRIVER - 3 1/8"
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For replacement purposes
!
-"5" II
JZ 1 ~020
't=-=~~----F===g=9,
_j ,, E· 'z.!. •• '--,~ Ji --,, -i----
4~-----i
B
149
(Replaces
Tool 77)
SPRING Tl'lEEZERS
(C.B. AND P.B.X,)
For holding wires to jack terminals while
soldering
~ :;~h-,r~-
~~
203 INDEX WHEEL HOIDER
(C.B.)
For use on 155 type interrupters
£/ 1 ~·~-'----'-----------------!
8
:{ ~- n1'-Rl-J.:~P~: ------------~
t .t____~ b
206 SCRIW-DRIVER - 30° OFFSBT
(KAG., C.B. AND P.B.X,)
For uae on 186, 206, A, C, E, H, L, N, R and
S type relays, 519 and C5 type keys
20'? SCREW-DRIVER 90° .OFFSET
(MAG., C.B. AD P.B.X.)
For use with the 206 tool
,.rt-c:::=======:::::=~=f---~028"
4'
~-----s·-------..i
(208) Replaced by tool 349
209 WRENCH - 0/16" HEX. OPEN
END OFFSET
210
(C .B. AND P,B,X.)
For use on A6, A7, AlO, All, Al5, Al8, B3, Bl8,
El, E2, CB, 237, 243, 499, 519 and 523 type
keys
PLIERS
(C.B.)
For removing the buttons of El type keys
211 PLIERS
(C .B.)
For removing the buttons of 499 and 52~ type
keys
•
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
•
•
.X-65518-01 - IS&JE 14 - PAGE 7
212 ADJUSTING KEY
(C.B,)
For turning the capstan head contact and
pole-piece screws of 209 type relays
213
1~.t-s r·=====::c...
WRENCH - 15/ 32" HEX. SOC~T
(MAG., C.B, AND P.B.X.)
For use on 103 and 137 type plugs
215 SPRIN<I ADJUSl'ER
(C.B.)
For use on 189 and 189 type switches
(216)
216-B
(Replaces
Tools 34
and 216)
Replaced bY, tool 216-Jl
WRENCH - 3/8" AND 7/16"
HEX. SOCKET DOUBLE-END AND
DOUBLE-END SCREW-DRIVER
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
1s"
- 3Z.
For placing fuses in cable termintlls and for
connecting wrres to fuses ar.d binding posts
218-B "A" CAM SHORT CIRCUITING TOOL
(C.B,)
For use on 155 type interrupters
219
(Part of
Tool 221)
\'/RENCH - 5/16" HEX. SOCKET
(C .B.)
For use on 25 and similar type relays
22C WRENCH - 3/16" EEX, SOCKET
(Part of (C .B.)
Tool 221}
221
For use or. 118 Type Relays
COMBINATION TOOL -
WRENCH - 5/16" HEX. SOCKET
WlU.1.'fCH - 3/16w HEX. SOCKET
SCREW-DR! VER - 3 1/2" .
(C,B. AND P.B,X.)
For use on 25 and 118 Type Relays
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 8
(231) Replaced by tool 349
(233) Replaced by tool R-63773
(234) Replaced by tool 303
235
236
SPRING ADJUSTER
(C.B.}
For use on spring driven sequence switches,
155 type interrupters
WRENCH - 9/16" HEX.
Ol'EN-END OFJ'SET
(.;.B.}

6
177 and 203
type relays, 491 type keys, 2 6 type seleo­
tors and preoision type in~erruptera.
r---r,;:::r:::=========:J._j, .,. ~r a ' '-r&
. -----z ~-·------1, •... l;-P
.3%-Cll[ .-L·,,_,. L~..I l/!I .038'
L3iz~ ..,. l:.:.t----
L1o------J-f~--------1 \ ___ .01q_"
£nlarqed ~ew ti £nd
(304) Replaced by tool 344
•
0
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 11
305
(Replaces
one end of
11'ool 2441
WRENCH - 7/16• HEX. SOCKET •
OFFSET
(C.B.)
For use on D-34393 key, 200 and 206 tne
• 1se1e·otora
11'·
i..------- 4 3 2 ------i
(306) Replaced by tool 417-£
(307)
309
Replaced by "\:.ool 359
THREADED STUD
(C.B.)
For use on test frame motors
311 WRENCH - 3/8" AND 7/16"
HEX. ~OCKET
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 2 type dials and subs.et ringers.
312
313
CORD CUTTER
(MAG. r C.B •. ill> P.B.I.)
For use in repairing switchboard cords
/" 21 "
If '2 JZ
J~----
8
I 5" , __
8
CONDUCTOR BRAID CUTTER
(UAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in repairing switchboard cords
1"
2-
4
l
Postlion when
operolinq
,-
' :_1·
8
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
X-65518-0i -
314 "U" SHAPED TWEEZERS
315
(MAG., C.B •. AND P.B.X.)
For removing the end pieces of braiding and
reenforcements from cords and conductors after
being severed by the 312 and 313 tools
~ .. j
i-----zii
CONDUCTOR FIERCER
(MAG. ,C.B. AND P.B.X,)
lor piercing the conductors of tinsel

355 BACK STOP ADJUSTER
(C.B.)
For use on El type keys.
(.!_~ i6 -=r-.... ______ J"
~ 5 4 __________ _.....
~r·-"o_ .. __ M_A_G_N_E_T--~
~'-'.:..12!5"
356 RETRACTILE SPRI!ll Al'ID 11&.CIHET I.BAD
GUAllD AD.TUSTER
(C.B.)
For uae on Bl type lteJB.
I
r--
16
t"' 1"
i'tkie 4
~l1E-,--~~~~~~~~---l~!-L--.
~14----16 __________ 4 .. __________ _
tai 5"
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
X-55518-01 • ISSUE 14 - PAGE 15
359
(Replaces
Tool 307)
MAGNET CORE AND ARMATURE
CLEANING TOOL
(C.B.)
For use on 200 and 205 type selectors
100000
------------------""""""'.·+.010"
----------J"--------
350-A SOCKET TYPE CORD TIP - RED
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in conjunction with 361-B, 364, 365
and other connecting tools provided with pin
terminals 3"
360-B
5" ~
64 f!~
4
SOCKET TYPE CORD TIP - BLACK
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
(352-A)
363
(Replaces
Tool 302)
Replaced by tool 431-A
SPRING ADJUSTER
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on B and G type relays, message
registers, 200 type selectors and 10 type
buzzers, 206 type selectors
7''
[ t===========i~til+4-f (;';
\~----~ ... -----!{------..: .018' tf]
l-•-------4 -------~
For use in conjunction with 361-B, 364, '365 3S4 SPADE TERMINAL
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
360-C
(361)
and other connecting tools provided with pin
terminals 3"
"~ ~l 64 ~ ,..
4
SOCKET TYPE CORD TIP - WHITE
(MAG., C•B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in conjunction w.ith 361-B, 364, 365

(MAG. AND C.B.)
For use on 177 and 203 type relays, D-34393
key, secondary clocks, 491 type keys
,{ I \illlllliill
1! ...__ ___ ______,,.]-,
~~;ji. ---------4·---------i!)
372 WRENCH - t:J/16 11 HEX. OPEN-
END OFFSET
(C ,B,)
For adjusting the air-gap on 177 and 203 tYI>e
relays·
(373)
373-B
(Replaces
Tool 373)
Replaced by tool 373-B
CONTACT BURNISHER HOLDER
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on universal type keys and jacks.
374-A CONTACT BURNISHER BLADE
{MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use with 373-B tool
15" ( f I l I _fl-- -
j.'.'.f?-..J+-----~--'S"------~-·-i~J" 64
.01a''l:f +.ooe"
'-.008"
374-B CONI'ACT BURNI8HER BLADE
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use with 373-B tool
( ______ 33-.. --~']-if"
~~ ---264---·'
.018''_, r-----------~ 1"
lt~e··
374-C CONTACT BURNISHER BLADE
(UAG., C.B, AND P,B,X.)
For use with 373-B tool
_j_
t
! ~l ---'LJ- ~ ..
~~·~~~----~-------------~~-·------t--,
376-A DENTAL MIRROR
(Replaces (MAG., C,B. AND P.B.X,)
Tool R-1623)
7or general use on relays and 200 and 206 type
salectors.
379-A
(Replaces
rool R-63773)
DRIVING SPRING LUG
AND INTERRUPTER BACK
STOP ADJUSTER
(C.B.)
For adjusting the driving spring lug
type selectors
o-r 200 and 206
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
Q
•
X-655lB-Ol - ISSUE 14 - PAGZ 17
384-A PORTABU PLUG POLISHER
(MAG., C.B. A!ID P.B.X.)
For uae in oonjunotion with the ~85-A, B and
c tools for holding plugs while polishing
385-A
I
I
J"
84
:
' ' ' :
I
' ' ' '
: \ I
_i ___ ~_L ____ o o i
I ~ .] ,. :
PllJG CHUCK
(MAC. AND C .B. )
: re-- ----34 ______ .., :
I .J" i .. --------4,i. _______ .,
For use in conjunotion wit"h the 384-A tool for
holding 47 type plugs
I
I
I
I I
I I
I I
I 3" I ';C------J5 ----->!
----1

KEY SUPPORT
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in supporting universal type keys
while adjust:lng
i"L~-------------11·~--83 ..
i1 r ---L
------- '4"---------..1
1
If
.____ ____ JJ
429-B
(Replaces
Tool R9190)
KEY SUPPORT
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in supporting universal type keys
while adj us ting
1"L--------------~-1: .!--
8
3 "
i1 r __J~
'4"---------..1
l
•• t.4
'---------.J.J
431-A
(Replaces
Tool 362-A)
OIL GUN
( C.B.)
For use on 171 type interrupters
436-A
I
I ,._ _____ 7.!."----t
~·----~e[-·----~ •
HEELPIECE AD.JUSTING TOOL
(C,B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 221, ~22 1 223 and 224 type relays
443-A CORD SHELF CONNECTING TOOL
(MAG,, C,B. ~ P.B.X,)
For use in making connections to cord circuits
445-A DIAL CARD HOLDER TOOL
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in removing dial card holder frames
I.._.._'§ _ ____.\\.____--J---=1=i---i~
" ttl
3.!. .!...J 4 -------'"" 4
~~·~ ((,:::=======:::ic:==:==:=============
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 22
KS-2:348
(Replaces
Tool 109)
CO'RD REPAIR SCREW-DRIVER
(MAG. C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on switchboard cords, 89, 92, 188, 272,
406, 424, 464, 498, b27 and B-2 type keys
KS-2631 SCREW-DRIVER - 4-1/2"
(14AG. C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For general use on relays and keys
KS-2827
(Replaces
'Tool 58)
'HEAT COIL PLIERS
(MAG. C.B. AMD P.B.X.)
For e~tracting heat coils
KS-2993 cu:A.NING BRUSH
(MAG. C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on keys and associated parts
l
loo---------- 6"·------~
)
KS-~000 OIL AND CREASE GUN
( C.B.)
For use on test frame motors
KS-b263 CORD REPAIR TABLE
(MAG. C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in repairing cords
Supplied with 12' cord and an extension cord.
When ordering, specify length or extension
cord desired.
• •
0
KS-6015 DUCK-BILL PLIERS
MAG. C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For general use
~1. E
,.
64
.... z,f
"' ~
•
•
.l
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
•
'-tGO
•
•
J:-65518-01 - ISSm: 14 - PAGE 83
KS-6263 YlRENCH - 9/32" I:lEX. SOCKET
( C .B.)
For use on spring driven sequence switches
KS-6278 SUSPENDER CLIP
(MAG., C .B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in connection with the 360-A, B,
and C tools.
~l:::==o 7"
~
KS-6320
lh:::ci~~:=~ J: ,___..I
0
1 I-· _______ . -!Jf -------1·
ORANGE STICK
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For general use
,__ ________ 6 f -----------...
Y..;.;-6367 WRENCH - 7/16" AND 5/8" HEX.
OPEN DOUBLE-END FLAT
{C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in mounting voltmeter relays
----------- 5,, ------t~
~1:;(
~ ;::::::: ~ -t f· "''~ -------...---- -.....
...
KS-6527 .TACK TOOL KIT
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)

(C.B.)
For measuring in grams the tension of springs
on 200 type selectors, 520 type keys, 206 type
aelectQ%'a
,f
~ I II ru: : ml~ i'i'l'i'!'l'l'l'I ,.,
i.-------~.10,, -----------1
79-C
(Replaces
Gauge '19-A)
0-200 GRAM PUSH-roLL
TENSION' GAUGE
(C.B.)
For measuring in grams the tension or sprihgs
or 200 and 206 type selectors, n-;,\393, 520
and El type keys and precision type inter­
rupters.
.,.
-64
,.
'2
~r==1::llll====ru: : lljjNl!!Jj.,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,,, =~'·{If)
--------10,f-· ----------1
79-D 0-6000 GRAM PUSH-PULL
TENSION GAUGE
(:MAG •• c.B., AND P.B.x.)
For gauging lever and plynger operate pres­
sures on various keys •
.L-~.~;:.·~!t?i1· ~I ~~~~,.,~ .. ~·§i'·~·' ===:Jpc=:tu :rr~
i-----------•·H·-· ---------1
79-E 0-3000 GRAii PUSH-PULL
TENSION GAUGE
lldA.G., C.B. AND P.B.X,)
For gauging lever and plunger operate pressures
on various keys.
i----------- •·H·-· _______ __...
87-J. ,022" AND .040" DOUBLE-END
THICKNESS GAUGE (c.:a. l
For gauging saps on Signal Engineering co •
relays
(L,------------------.----~
+~!....__. -5 Eld
~41-!=c================================:::i.=====....J . --.~,
.ozi'-··
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
X-65518-01 • ISSUE 14 - PAGE 32
90 .0:30" THICKNESS GAUGE
(C.B, AND P.B.X.)
For gaueing the gap between the back contact
and armature ~eather spring on 114 and 198
type relays
3"
7" ~,.. .030" ;; 11
I . "' SI" 148 -.,.. ' ~
1---- ~I : 23"~ "I
~3J:~ 'u ~:~
91-.C .060" THICKNF.SS GAUGE
( (C,B.)
For use in gauging gaps on 156 type
interrupters
92-A • 010" NON-MAGNETIC OFFSET
THICKNESS GAUGE
(C.B.)
For gauging the max. air-gap between the armatur~
and either ~ole-piece on 206 type relays
92-D
o) t-~'
2,;'
./J/O' f=,= .. ====~'"'
• 018" NON-MAGNEI'IC ,
OFFSET THICKNESS GAUGE
(C.B.)
For use on 20.~ ~ype relays
14 2t" 4
,Q/!J" f=-c:=========
95-A • 020" THICKNESS GAUGE
(C.B. and P.B.X.)
For gauging the gap between the back contact
and armature reather spring on 114 and 198